RYDER   SCOTT   COMPANY   PETROLEUM   CONSULTANTS 5

Phase 2 of the project is Phase 1 plus the incremental development of  the Kondrashevskoye and
Tungolskoye oil fields beginning in 2012.  A summary of the results of this study is shown below.

Phase 2 – Case 2 (Base)

Constant Prices and Costs
Estimated Net Reserve and Income Data

License Area 61
PetroNeft

   As of January 1, 2009

  Total   Total   Proved &
   Proved   Probable   Probable
Net Remaining Reserves
  Oil/Condensate  (10³ Bbls)  10,202   59,797   69,999

Income Data (10³ $)
  Future Gross Revenue   $357,443  $2,146,180   $2,503,624
  Deductions  $248,176  $1,490,936   $1,739,111
  Future Net Income (FNI)  $109,267   $   655,244   $   764,513

  Discounted FNI @ 10%  $  61,449   $   220,568   $   282,017

In addition to the Base Case, two price sensitivity cases were evaluated.  Case 1 represents a lower
price scenario and Case 3 represents a higher price scenario.  The results are summarized below.

Phase 2 - Case 1 (Low)
Constant Prices and Costs

Estimated Net Reserve and Income Data
License Area 61

PetroNeft
   As of January 1, 2009

  Total   Total  Proved &
   Proved   Probable   Probable
Net Remaining Reserves
  Oil/Condensate (10³ Bbls)  10,202   59,797   69,999

Income Data (10³ $)
  Future Gross Revenue  $294,399   $1,764,538  $2,058,937
  Deductions  $216,774   $1,345,456  $1,562,230
  Future Net Income (FNI)  $  77,625   $   419,082   $   496,707

  Discounted FNI @ 10%  $  44,285   $   124,565  $   168,850

RYDER   SCOTT   COMPANY   PETROLEUM   CONSULTANTS 6

Phase 2 - Case 3 (High)
Constant Prices and Costs

Estimated Net Reserve and Income Data
License Area 61

PetroNeft
   As of January 1, 2009

  Total   Total  Proved &
   Proved   Probable   Probable
Net Remaining Reserves
  Oil/Condensate (10³ Bbls)  10,202   59,797   69,999

Income Data (10³ $)
  Future Gross Revenue  $427,004   $2,569,286  $2,996,290
  Deductions  $298,888  $1,761,003  $2,059,890
  Future Net Income (FNI)  $128,116  $   808,283   $   936,400

  Discounted FNI @ 10%  $  72,287   $   277,935   $   350,222

Because of both economic and political forces, there is significant uncertainty regarding the
forecasting of future hydrocarbon prices.  The recoverable reserves and the income attributable
thereto have a direct relationship to the hydrocarbon prices actually received; therefore, volumes
of reserves actually recovered and amounts of income actually received may differ significantly
from the estimated quantities presented in this report.

Liquid hydrocarbons are expressed in standard 42 gallon barrels.  The various producing status
categories are attached.

The future gross revenue is after deduction of mineral extraction tax. The deductions are comprised of